Februar 2022  Seite 1 von 4
Information sheet Maintenance work on motor/gear unit
Replacing the lubrication cartridge of
the IEC adapter (with grease
collector)
To ensure the service life of the IEC adapter, it is
mandatory to replace the lubrication cartridge
according to the specified intervals.

quantity must be checked via the oil level (see point
6 + 7).
System type Designation Oil filling
quantity
5,5 - 7,5 kW
Nord Bevel gear
SK9032
2,1 Liter
11 kW
Standard
Nord Bevel gear
SK9042
4,5 Liter
11 kW
Jumbo
Nord Bevel gear
SK9052
7,5 Liter
15 - 22 kW
Nord Bevel gear
SK9072
12 Liter
30 – 44 kW
Nord Bevel gear (2x)
SK9072
12 Liter (per
gear)
60 kW
(30 kW
1-motory)
Nord Bevel gear
SK9082
21 Liter (per
gear)
NOTE: Do not exceed the oil filling quantity!
32
4
1
Februar 2022  Seite 4 von 4
7. Check the oil level after at least 15 minutes.
8. Screw in oil level screw and all previously
loosened screws correctly.
Instructions for action - Cleaning the gearbox:
Cleaning requirements:
• Removal of snow
• Removal of ice
• Removal of dirt
• Removal of oil
NOTE: If the outside of the gearbox is oily, check
regularly for new oil leakage after cleaning and reseal
the gearbox if necessary.
Requirements for cleaning agents:
• Use only grease-dissolving cleaning agents.
• Do not use abrasive, strongly alkaline cleaning
agents, solvents, leaded gasoline, or carbon
tetrachloride.
Instructions for action - Check bleed screw:
There are 2 different types of bleed screws.
• pressureless bleed screw
• pressure bleeding
When starting up the gear unit, the sealing cord must
be removed.
Fig. 1: pressureless bleed screw
No. Designation
1 Pressureless bleed screw
2 Sealing cord
Fig. 2: pressure bleeding
Nr. Bezeichnung
1 Pressure bleeding
2 Sealing cord
NOTE: Pressure bleeding screws should preferably
be replaced by pressureless bleeding screws.
1. Unscrew the vent screw.